Tax Serial Number: SCCPS F/0459793

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Bank of the West 520 Main Ave Fargo, ND 58124 01112041 B: 2511 P: 1432

Page 1 of 3

Rhonda Francis Summit County Recorder 06/04/2019 04:43:48 PM Fee \$40.00

By Backman FRTP Electronically Recorded

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST

THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST dated May 31, 2019, is made and executed between DOGINHAUS PROPERTIES, LLC, whose address is 2756 RASMUSSEN RD STE F, PARK CITY, UT 84098 ("Trustor") and BANK OF THE WEST, whose address is SME BBC Utah West Wyoming #00806, 142 East 200 South, Salt Lake City, UT 84111 ("Lender").

DEED OF TRUST. Lender and Trustor have entered into a Deed of Trust dated December 24, 2014 (the "Deed of Trust") which has been recorded in SUMMIT County, State of Utah, as follows:

Recorded on December 31, 2014, in the office of the County Recorder, Summit County, Utah, as Document number 01010015, Book 2273, Page 0615.

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION. The Deed of Trust covers the following described real property located in SUMMIT County, State of Utah:

Lot F, Summit Center Commerce Park Subdivision, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Summit County Recorder.

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 2770 RASMUSSEN RD, PARK CITY UT 84098. The Real Property tax identification number is SCCPS F/0459793.

MODIFICATION. Lender and Trustor hereby modify the Deed of Trust as follows:

- The Property Address is hereby modified to 2770 RASMUSSEN RD, PARK CITY, UT 84098.
- 2. The definition of "Note" of the Deed of Trust is modified as follows:

Note. The word "Note" means the promissory note dated December 24, 2014, in the original principal amount of \$1,875,000.00, modified to \$1,705,773.00 by that Change In Terms Agreement dated May 31, 2019, from Trustor to Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for the promissory note or credit agreement.

3. The heading captioned "INTEREST RATE PROTECTION AGREEMENT" is modified as follows:

INTEREST RATE PROTECTION AGREEMENT. The words "Interest Rate Protection Agreement" mean a Swap Contract in a notional amount of \$1,705,773.00 evidenced by a confirmation dated as of May 16, 2019.

CONTINUING VALIDITY. Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the original Deed of Trust shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. Consent by Lender to this Modification does not waive Lender's right to require strict performance of the Deed of Trust as changed above nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications. Nothing in this Modification shall constitute a satisfaction of the promissory note or other credit agreement secured by the Deed of Trust (the "Note"). It is the intention of Lender to retain as liable all parties to the Deed of Trust and all parties, makers and endorsers to the Note, including accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Modification. If any person who signed the original Deed of Trust does not sign this Modification, then all persons signing below acknowledge that this Modification is given conditionally, based on the representation to Lender that the non-signing person consents to the changes and provisions of this Modification or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent actions.

TRUSTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST AND TRUSTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS. THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST IS DATED MAY 31, 2019.

MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

	Loan No: 0000000018	MODIFICATION OF (Conti		<u> </u>	Page 2
	TRUSTOR:		1 Mar		A
	DOGINHAUS PROPERTIES, LLC By: MARTIN W NEWTON, Member	/Manager of DOGINHAUS PROPER	TIES. LLC		. (2) (2) (3) (4)
\{\(\sigma\)	LENDER:	A CHILLIAN .	TIES, LLC		
	BANK OF THE WEST				
	DEREK SAHOON Relationship N		ANY ACKNOWLED	IMENI PAMEI	A T.WINDT
7010	STATE OF <u>Utah</u> COUNTY OF <u>Salt Lake</u>	A CHILLE		Comm. My Commit	ic State of Utah No. 691178 Ssion Expires on 14, 2020
	On this	pility company that executed the Mo	GINHAUS PROPERTIES, LLC odification of Deed of Trust a	and acknowledged the Mod	a member or
(ses therein mentioned, and on oath n behalf of the limited liability comp	n stated that he or she is au pany. Residing at	thorized to execute this Mo	
	Notary Public in and for the State of	LENDER ACKN	My commission expires	10-14-20	<u></u> .
	STATE OF UTAN	LENDER ACRI) ss	Notary Pub Comm. My Commi	LA T WINDT lic - State of Utah No. 691178 ssion Expires on
	personally appeared DEREK CAHO		elationship Manager, authori:	ore me, the undersigned lized agent for BANK OF Th	Notary Public, IE WEST that
	executed the within and foregoing THE WEST, duly authorized by B mentioned, and on oath stated the behalf of BANK OF THE WEST. By Amelia III	ANK OF THE WEST through its b	poard of directors or otherw	ise, for the uses and pur	poses therein
	Notary Public in and for the State of	of Utah	My commission expires	10-14-20	
. (H. C.		01112041 Pa	ige 2 of 3 Summit	(E) (E)
<u> </u>			Olin.	Ole of	

\ C0[5] MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST Loan No: 0000000018 Interpretation of the state of In the state of th White Mile of the little of th 01112041 Page 3 of 3 Summit County